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Bridge over River Jia-Bhareli

»1879, Shri P. C. Borooah:
* | Shrimati Mafida Ahmed:

Will the Minister of Tramsport and
Communications be pleased to refer to
the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 3563 on the 8th May, 1958 and
state:

(a) whether the sanction for the
construction of Jia-Bhareli bridge on
the North Trunk Roed in Assam has
since been given;

(b) if so, when the construction
work will be taken up; and
(c) if not, the reasons for delay?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
iry of Transport and Communications
(ShF1 Raj Bahadur): (u) to (¢). A
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statement is laid on the Table of the
Sabha.

Statement

The construction of the Jia-Bharel
bridge was originally estimated to cost
Rs. 60 lakhs and the Government of
India had sgreed to give a gruant-in-
aid equal to this amount. On the basis
of the detailed survey since carried
out, the cost of the project is now
estimated at Rs., 868'53 lakhs. The
question of incidence of the excess
exepnditure of Rs. 286.58 lakhs was
settled with the Assam Government
recently and the Government of India
will now bear the cost upto Rs. 77.88
lakhs, the balance being met by the
State Government.

2. The estimate for the construction
of guide bunds in c¢onnection with the
bridge is likely to be sanctiomed in &
few days and the work will be taken
up during the current year. The esti-
mate for the bridge itself is under
scrutiny and is expected to be sanc-
tioned during the current year.

Failure of Rains in Bikaner Divisiom
of Rajasthan

s1381 Shri Shree Narayan Das:
| Bhri Radha Ramam:

Will the Minister of Food and 'Agri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there
has been complete failure of rains
over a large area in Bikaner Division
of the State of Rajasthan;

(b) whether any report in this re-
gard has been received from the State;

(¢) whether the Rajasthan Govern-
ment have zought the help of the
Centre to meet the situation; and

(d) if s0, the nature of help sought?

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (D).
The Government of Rajasthan have
reported that rainfall has been de-
ficient in Bikaner Division.

(¢) No.
{d) Does not arise.





